## AFFIDAVIT OF CANDIDATE

## **CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA**

2023 SEP 14 PM 12: 56 FFICE OF THE CITY CLERK CITY OF MIAMI

STATE OF FLORIDA)CØUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE)CITY OF MIAMI)

MARVIN TAPIA (hereinafter "affiant"), being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. My name is MARVIN TAPIA

 For those candidates seeking the office of Mayor, please check the appropriate subsection (a) below. Those candidates seeking the office of Commissioner please check and fill in the blank in subsection (b) below:

(a) I am offering myself as a candidate for the office of Mayor of the City of Miami, Florida. If elected, I fully understand that I must maintain an actual and real residence within the City of Miami for the duration of my term of office.

 $V_{(b)}$  I am offering myself as a candidate for the office of Commissioner in District Number l of the City of Miami, Florida. If elected, I fully understand that I must maintain an actual and real residence within the district for the duration of my term of office.

3. I have resided in the City of Miami for a minimum of one year before qualifying if applying for Mayor, and one year in the district if applying for the Commission, and I am a registered voter and a duly qualified elector of the City of Miami, Florida, presently registered to vote in Precinct No. 545.

I presently reside at the following address (must include zip code):

 $\frac{1901 \text{ NW South Piver Pr # 29 MIAMI, FL 33125}}{\text{which is my legal address, and I have resided continually at said address from the <u>14</u> day of <u>MAY 2010</u> to the present.$ 

4. Immediately prior to residing at the above-stated address, I have resided at the hereinbelow listed addresses for the cited periods of time (list hereinbelow all addresses at which you have resided for the past five years, as well as the length of time at each address):

Prior Addresses		For the Period	
N	A	Nr	
		(.	

- In addition to the residence that I have listed as my present address, I also reside at the following listed addresses on a temporary basis as a secondary domicile or domiciles:
- 6. Affiant's spouse resides at the following address (must include city, state and zip code):

1901 NW SOUTH RIVER DE #29 MIAMI, FL 33125

7. Affiant's minor children reside at the following address (must include city, state and zip code):

1901 NW SOUTH RIVER PR #29 MIAMI, FL 33125

- 8. At the present time, affiant (is ) (is not ) registered to vote in any city, county or state other than as stipulated in subparagraph 3 above.
- 9. Name and business address of affiant's employer:

FRANCO INVESTMENT GROUP	- <sup>21</sup>	100
1901 NW SOUTH RIVER DR # 29 MIAMI, FL 33125		SED
10. Affiant's occupation: SELF EMPLOYED		2
t t	- 20	
Affiant's business telephone number(s): (305) 308-6643	24	3

11. Affiant has been employed in the above-cited capacity for the following period of time:

MAY 2019 - PRESENT

(Note: In the event the occupation of affiant has been for a period of less than one year, or the employment period with the same employer has been for a period of less than one year, affiant shall give the name(s) and address(es) of his/her employer(s) and occupation(s) for the period of one year prior to the date of this affidavit).

UPS - 6001 E STAVE HIALTAM FL 33013 OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR 12. Affiant represents that he/she (is ) (is not ) currently holding another elective or appointive

- 12. Affiant represents that he/she (is ) (is not ) currently holding another elective or appointive office –whether city, county or municipal the term of which or any part thereof runs concurrently with that of the office he/she seeks, and that he/she has resigned from any office from which he/she is required to resign pursuant to F.S. 99.012 and/or the City of Miami Charter.
- 13. Affiant represents that, as of this date, he/she (is ) (is not ) seeking to qualify for public office which is currently held by an officer who has authority to appoint, employ, promote, or otherwise supervise him/her and who has qualified as a candidate for reelection to that office. Note: If affiant is an employee of the City of Miami, affiant shall take a leave of absence, without pay from his/her employment during the period in which affiant has become a candidate for elective public office. This subsection does not apply to the Commissioners and Mayor, City Manager, City Attorney, City Clerk, and Independent Auditor General. Such leave of absence shall be effective upon whichever occurs first:
  - (a) Such employee receives contributions or makes expenditures, or gives her or his consent for any other person to receive contributions or make expenditures, with a view to bringing about his or her nomination or election to public office; or
  - (b) At the time such employee appoints a campaign treasurer and designates a primary depository; or
  - (c) At the time such employee files qualification papers and subscribes to a candidate's oath as required by law.

cn

14. Affiant's campaign headquarters address and telephone number:

ant's campaign headquarters address and telephone number: (305) 308-6643 1901 NW SOUTH MUER DR #29 MIAMI, FL 33125

Affiant's campaign treasurer's name:

SHELBY GREEN

Affiant's campaign treasurer's address:

1842	ASHLOY HALL WAY -32308	TALAHASSEE FL	32308
	(work) (857) 590 - 3612	/. •	
	(home)NA		

M

- 15. Affiant represents that, if elected, he/she shall serve in the elective office to which he/she seeks election.
- 16. Following is the exact way in which affiant would like to have his/her name printed on the official ballot:

bunot.	MARVIN TAPIA
SIGNED THIS	14 DAY OF SEPTOMBER, 2023.
NECEN SEP 14 PI	AFFIANT
BEFORE ME,	the undersigned authority, appeared <u>Marvin Jose Tapia</u> ,
who, after first	being duly sworn, deposes and states that he executed the foregoing to the best of
hiB_know	wledge and belief.
JOR-CITY CLERK CITY OF MIAM (SEAL)	NiCole EWAN Notary Public - State of Florida
Produc	ce an oath red identification cation produced: <u>Florida Driver's License</u>

FORM 1	STATEN	IENT OF		2022
Please print or type your name, mailing address, agency name, and position below:	FINANCIAL	INTERESTS		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDL	E NAME :		atanda tanya	
TAPIA MARY MAILING ADDRESS :	IN JOSE			
1901 NW SOUTH K	EVER DRIVE #	29		
				2023 2773
CITY: MIAMI	ZIP: COUNTY: 33125 MIAN	11- DADE		RE( SP
NAME OF AGENCY :	· ·			
CITY OF M NAME OF OFFICE OR POSITION HER				
CITY OF MIANI CON		ot 1		
	OR NEW EMPLOYEE OF			5
*	*** THIS SECTION MUS	ST BE COMPLETER	) ****	
DISCLOSURE PERIOD: THIS STATEMENT REFLECTS YO				CEMBER 31, 2022.
MANNER OF CALCULATING F FILERS HAVE THE OPTION OF US FEWER CALCULATIONS, OR USI (see instructions for further details).	SING REPORTING THRESHOL NG COMPARATIVE THRESHO	DS THAT ARE ABSOLUTE DLDS, WHICH ARE USUAL USING (must check one):	LY BASE	
PART A PRIMARY SOURCES OF IN (If you have nothing to repo		the reporting person - See inst	ructions]	
NAME OF SOURCE OF INCOME	I SO	URCE'S DRESS 33013		SCRIPTION OF THE SOURCE'S RINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY
UPS	6001 E 8 A	VE HIMALKAM, PC	PAP	LCEL SERVICE
FRANCO INV GROUP	1901 NW S-MUREN DI	1#29	INN	ESMENTS
	MAA	MI, FC 33125		
PART B - SECONDARY SOURCES O [Major customers, clients, ar (if you have nothing to rep	nd other sources of income to busine	esses owned by the reporting pe	erson - See	instructions]
NAME OF BUSINESS ENTITY	NAME OF MAJOR SOURCES OF BUSINESS' INCOME	ADDRESS OF SOURCE		PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITY OF SOURCE
NA				
PART C - REAL PROPERTY [Land, bu (If you have nothing to repo		on - See instructions]	lines o	e not limited to the space on the n this form. Attach additional , if necessary.
			and w	G INSTRUCTIONS for when here to file this form are d at the bottom of page 2.
			this fo	UCTIONS on who must file orm and how to fill it out on page 3.

PART D — INTANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY [Stocks, bonds, certif (If you have nothing to report, write "none" or "n/a")	icates of deposit, etc See instructions]		
TYPE OF INTANGIBLE	BUSINESS ENTITY TO WHICH THE PROPERTY RELATES		
NA			
PART E — LIABILITIES [Major debts - See instructions] (If you have nothing to report, write "none" or "n/a")			
NAME OF CREDITOR	ADDRESS OF CREDITOR		
NA			
PART F — INTERESTS IN SPECIFIED BUSINESSES [Ownership or pos (If you have nothing to report, write "none" or "n/a")	sitions in certain types of businesses - See instructions]		
BUSI	NESS ENTITY # 1 BUSINESS ENTITY # 2		
NAME OF BUSINESS ENTITY			
IF ANY OF PARTS A THROUGH G ARE CONTINUED SIGNATURE OF FILER: Signature:	CPA or ATTORNEY SIGNATURE ONLY If a certified public accountant licensed under Chapter 473, or attorney in good standing with the Florida Bar prepared this form for you, he or		
	she must complete the following statement: I,, prepared the CE Form 1 in accordance with Section 112.3145, Florida Statutes, and the instructions to the form. Upon my reasonable knowledge and belief, the		
Date Signed: 9/14/2023	disclosure herein is true and correct. CPA/Attorney Signature:		
	Date Signed:		
FILING INSTRUCTIONS:			
If you were mailed the form by the Commission on Ethics or a County Supervisor of Elections for your annual disclosure filing, return the form to that location. To determine what category your position falls under, see page 3 of instructions.	MULTIPLE EILING LINNECESSARY: A candidate who files a Form		
Local officers/employees file with the Supervisor of Elections of the county in which they permanently reside. (If you do not permanently reside in Florida, file with the Supervisor of the county where your agency has its headquarters.) Form 1 filers who file with the Supervisor of Elections may file by mail or email. Contact your Supervisor of Elections for the mailing address or email address to use. <u>Do not email your form to the Commission on Ethics, it will be</u> returned.	WHEN TO FILE: <i>Initially</i> , each local officer/employee, state officer, and specified state employee must file <i>within 30 days</i> of the date of his or her appointment or of the beginning of employment. Appointees who must be confirmed by the Senate must file prior to confirmation, even if that is less than 30 days from the date of their appointment.		
State officers or specified state employees who file with the Commission on Ethics may file by mail or email. To file by mail, send the completed form to P.O. Drawer 15709, Tallahassee, FL	papers. <b>Thereafter</b> , file by July 1 following each calendar year in which they		
32317-5709; physical address: 325 John Knox Rd, Bldg E, Ste 200, Tallahassee, FL 32303. To file with the Commission by email, scan your completed form and any attachments as a pdf (do not use any other format), send it to CEForm1@leg.state.fl.us and retain a copy for your records. <u>Do not file by both mail and email. Choose only one</u> filing method. Form 6s will not be accepted via email.	<i>Finally</i> , file a final disclosure form (Form 1F) within 60 days of leaving office or employment. Filing a CE Form 1F (Final Statement of Financial Interests) does <u>not</u> relieve the filer of filing a CE Form 1 if the filer was in his or her position on December 31, 2022.		

CE FORM 1 - Effective: January 1, 2023. Incorporated by reference in Rule 34-8.202(1), F.A.C.

	RECEIVED
NONPARTISAN OFFICE (Do not use this form if a Judicial or School Board Candidate) Check box only if you are seeking to qualify as a write-in	
candidate:	2023 SEP 18 AM 9:51
Write-in candidate	OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK CITY OF MIAM! OFFICE USE ONLY
	date Oath
Name for Ballot:MARVIN	TAPIA
	/Initial/and/or/Nickname Last Name Suffix de for Nickname Affidavit.)
I swear or affirm that I am a candidate for the nonpartisan office o	f CITY OF MIAMI OMMISSIONER 1 (Office) (District #)
; I am a qualified electo (Circuit #) (Group or Seat #)	or of <u>MIAMI-DADE</u> County, Florida;
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of	n pursuant to Section 99.012, Florida Statutes; and I will support the of Florida. The <b>Florida</b> of <b>Florida</b> of <b>Florida Statutes and I will support the statutes and I will support the statutes by Fines, Fees, or Penalties</b>
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of <b>Statement of Outstandir</b>	of Florida.
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Statement of Outstandir	of Florida. <b>ng Fines, Fees, or Penalties</b> d \$250, for ethics or campaign finance violations ( <i>s. 99.021(1)(d), F.S.).</i> <i>NO, I Do Not</i>
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of <b>Statement of Outstandir</b> I owe outstanding fines, fees, or penalties, that cumulatively exceed YES, I Do	of Florida.         ng Fines, Fees, or Penalties         d \$250, for ethics or campaign finance violations (s. 99.021(1)(d), F.S.).         NO, I Do Not         tity that levied the same on the reverse side.         6643         TAPIAMARM OYHMO-COM
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Statement of Outstandin I owe outstanding fines, fees, or penalties, that cumulatively exceed YES, I Do if you do, you must also specify the amount owed and each em (305) 308- Signature of Candidate I 901 MW S-MVIEM OF #29 MIAMI	of Florida.         ng Fines, Fees, or Penalties         d \$250, for ethics or campaign finance violations (s. 99.021(1)(d), F.S.).         NO, I Do Not         tity that levied the same on the reverse side.         6643         TAPIAMARM OYHMO-COM
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Statement of Outstandin I owe outstanding fines, fees, or penalties, that cumulatively exceed YES, I Do If you do, you must also specify the amount owed and each em (305) 308- Signature of Candidate I ove Automatic and the Constitution of the State of Statement of Outstandin (305) 308- Telephone Number I ove Automatic and the Constitution of the State of Address of Legal Residence City	of Florida.         ng Fines, Fees, or Penalties         d \$250, for ethics or campaign finance violations (s. 99.021(1)(d), F.S.).         NO, I Do Not         tity that levied the same on the reverse side.         6643         TAPIAMARM OYAMO-COM         Email Address         FL       33125
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Statement of Outstandir I owe outstanding fines, fees, or penalties, that cumulatively exceed YES, I Do If you do, you must also specify the amount owed and each end (305) 308- Signature of Candidate I 901 NW S-RIVIER OF # 29 MIAMI	of Florida. <b>ng Fines, Fees, or Penalties</b> d \$250, for ethics or campaign finance violations (s. 99.021(1)(d), F.S.).         NO, I Do Not         tity that levied the same on the reverse side.         6643         TAPIANA OYAMO COM         Email Address         FL       3.3.12.5         State       ZIP Code         Signature of Notary Public
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Statement of Outstandin I owe outstanding fines, fees, or penalties, that cumulatively exceed YES, I Do If you do, you must also specify the amount owed and each em (305) 308- Signature of Candidate 1901 W S. MVER OF #29 Address of Legal Residence STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIAMI-Dade	of Florida.         ng Fines, Fees, or Penalties         d \$250, for ethics or campaign finance violations (s. 99.021(1)(d), F.S.).         NO, I Do Not         tity that levied the same on the reverse side.         6643         TAPIAMARM OYAMO-COM         Email Address         FL       3.312.5         State       ZIP Code
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Statement of Outstandin I owe outstanding fines, fees, or penalties, that cumulatively exceed YES, I Do If you do, you must also specify the amount owed and each end (305) 308- Signature of Candidate I output of Candidat	of Florida.         Image: State state of Notary Public         Signature of Notary Public         Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public below:         SANDRA FORGES         Sandra Forges         Sandra Forges         Sandra Forges         Sandra Forges         Notary Public         State of Florida         Sandra Forges         Source of Florida         Commission # HH 132700
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of Statement of Outstandir I owe outstanding fines, fees, or penalties, that cumulatively exceed YES, I Do If you do, you must also specify the amount owed and each end (305) 308- Telephone Number 1901 MV S-MVER OF #29 Address of Legal Residence State OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Mani-Mac Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of online notarization OR physical presence	of Florida. Ing Fines, Fees, or Penalties d \$250, for ethics or campaign finance violations (s. 99.021(1)(d), F.S.). NO, I Do Not tity that levied the same on the reverse side. 6643 TAPAMAM Oythud-com Email Address FL 33/25 State State State Signature of Notary Public Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public below: SANDRA FORGES Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 132700 My Comm. Expires May 23, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

.

## Statement of Outstanding Fines, Fees, or Penalties

**Pursuant to Section 99.021(1)(d), F.S.**, each candidate, whether a party candidate, a candidate with no party affiliation, or a write-in candidate, shall, at the time of subscribing to the oath or affirmation, state in writing whether he or she owes any outstanding fines, fees, or penalties that cumulatively exceed \$250 for any violations of s. 8, Art. II of the State Constitution, the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees under part III of chapter 112, any local ethics ordinance governing standards of conduct and disclosure requirements, or chapter 106.

Amount	Entity
	OFFICE
	DEFEN
	on Si T
	CITO SEP
	8
	91 00
	2-1
	RA

Affidavit of	Nickname
My legal name is contents of this affidavit are true and correct.	I am over the age of eighteen (18) and the
My nickname is	mislead voters. My nickname does not imply I am some other
Signature:	
COUNTY OF Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of	Signature of Notary Public Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public below:
online notarization OR physical presence	
his, 20	
Personally Known OR Produced Identification	-
S-DE 302NP (Eff/2023)	Rule 1S-2.0001, F

CANDIDATE OATH	The print print is the print way
NONPARTISAN OFFICE	
(Do not use this form if a Judicial or School Board Candidate) Check box <b>only</b> if you are seeking to qualify as a write-in	2023 SEP 1 4 PM 12: 57
candidate:	
Write-in candidate	OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK CITY OF MIAMI
	OFFICE USE ONLY
Cand	idata Oath
	idate Oath
Name for Ballot: MARVIN 1	JOSE , TAPIA ,
	e/Initial/and/or/Nickname Last Name Suffix
(See reverse s	ide for Nickname Affidavit.)
I swear or affirm that I am a candidate for the nonpartisan office (	OF CATY OF MIAMI COMMISSIONER
	of <u>CATY OF MIAMI</u> COMMISSIONER, [ (Office) (District #)
( <i>Circuit #</i> ), ( <i>Group or Seat #</i> ); I am a qualified elect	or of
(Circuit #) (Group or Seat #)	
	Florida to hold the office to which I desire to be nominated or elected; I
	ich office or any part thereof runs concurrent with the office I seek; and I
	gn pursuant to Section 99.012, Florida Statutes; and I will support the
Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State	of Florida.
Statement of Outstandi	ng Fines, Fees, or Penalties
I owe outstanding fines, fees, or penalties, that cumulatively exceed	ed \$250, for ethics or campaign finance violations (s. 99.021(1)(d), F.S.).
YES, I Do	NO, I Do Not
If you do, you must also specify the amount owed and each e	ntity that levied the same on the reverse side.
× 1A (2051 2-8	
X (305) 308 Signature of Candidate Telephone Numb	er Email Address
1901 NW 5 MVER Dr. #29 MIAM/ Address of Legal Residence City	N FL 33125
Address of Legal Residence City	State ZIP Code
STATE OF FLORIDA	
COUNTY OF MIAMI-Dade	UN WAR
	Signature of Notary Public Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public below:
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of	
online notarization OR physical presence	NICOLE EWAN
this 14th day of <u>September</u> , 2023.	Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 977684
Personally Known OR Produced Identification	My Comm. Expires Jun 19, 2024
Type of Identification Produced: Florida Driver's Li	cense
DS-DE 302NP (Eff/2023)	Rule 1S-2.0001, F.A.C.

## Statement of Outstanding Fines, Fees, or Penalties

*Pursuant to Section 99.021(1)(d), F.S.*, each candidate, whether a party candidate, a candidate with no party affiliation, or a write-in candidate, shall, at the time of subscribing to the oath or affirmation, state in writing whether he or she owes any outstanding fines, fees, or penalties that cumulatively exceed \$250 for any violations of s. 8, Art. II of the State Constitution, the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees under part III of chapter 112, any local ethics ordinance governing standards of conduct and disclosure requirements, or chapter 106.

Amount	Entity	
		2
		23 13 14 14
	-	U
		- C.
	111	1

	f Nickname
My legal name is contents of this affidavit are true and correct.	I am over the age of eighteen (18) and the
My nickname is	. I am generally known by this nickname or have used to mislead voters. My nickname does not imply I am some other with a cause or issue, or that is obscene or profane.
Signature:	
TATE OF FLORIDA	
OUNTY OF         vorn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of         line notarization       OR physical presence         is       day of, 20         ersonally Known       OR Produced Identification         uppe of Identification Produced:       Description	Signature of Notary Public Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public below:

LOYALTY OATH					
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE					
I, <u>MARVIN</u> J TAPIA First Name Middle Initial Last Name					
a citizen of the State of Florida and of the United States of America, and a candidate for public office do hereby solemnly swear or affirm that I will support the Constitution of the United States and of the State of Florida.					
CITY OF MIAMI OATH OF CANDIDATE					
OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER DISTRICT /					
Before me, an officer authorized to administer oaths, personally appeared					
MARVIN TAPIA					
(PLEASE PRINT NAME) who, being sworn, says he/she is a candidate for the office of <u>DISTMCT</u> / <u>DISTMC</u> / <u>DISTMCT</u> / <u>DISTMCT</u> / <u>DISTMC</u> / <u>DISTMC</u>					
A					
Signature of Candidate					
1901 NW SOUTH MUER DE #29 MIAMI FC 33125					
Address City State ZIP Code The Loyalty Oath and Oath of Candidate are sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by physical or					
online presence, this 14th day of September, 2023.					
Micole Ewan         Signature of Officer Administering Oath or Notary Public         Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped         Nicole Ewan         Notary Public - State of Florida         Commission # GG 977684					
Type of Identification Produced: Florida Driver's License Bonded through National Notary Assn.					

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LOGIC AND ACCURACY TEST (Florida Statutes 101.5612)

Pursuant to Florida Statutes 101.5612: I, <u>MARVIN TAPIA</u> Candidate Name

hereby acknowledge that I have received written notification of the time and place for the Logic and Accuracy Test for the November 7, 2023, City of Miami General Municipal Election and the November 21, 2023 City of Miami Run-Off Election (if required).

Signature of Candidate

9/14/

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:	OFFICE OF THE CI	2023 SEP 14 PM	
	DITY OLERIN	PH 12:57	and a series

Created 9/2/2021/ Rev. 8/30/2023

## CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA NOTICE OF TESTING OF THE TABULATING EQUIPMENT (LOGIC AND ACCURACY TEST) AND CANVASSING BOARD SCHEDULE FOR THE NOVEMBER 7, 2023 CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION (Subject to Change)

The City of Miami Canvassing Board will convene at the Office of the Supervisor of Elections, 2700 NW 87th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172. The Canvassing Board is convening on these dates for the November 7, 2023 Miami General Municipal Election.

DATE/TIME	ACTIVITY					
Monday, October 23, 2023 2:00 p.m.	<ol> <li>Logic and Accuracy Test of the touch screen and optical scan voting system to be used for vote-by-mail, early voting and precinct ballots, and automated independent audit system</li> </ol>					
Thursday, November 2, 2023 through Thursday, November 9, 2023	<ol> <li>Public inspection of vote-by-mail ballots         <ul> <li>(8:00 a.m. to 8:30 a.m.)</li> </ul> </li> <li>Daily opportunity for candidates, political party officials, political committee officials, or authorized designees to inspect vote-by-mail ballots and ballot materials (only provided if a written request is received no later than 48 hours prior to the scheduled inspection)         <ul> <li>(8:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.)</li> </ul> </li> </ol>					
Thursday, November 2, 2023 10:00 a.m. to completion	<ol> <li>Vote-by-mail ballot opening and processing (as needed)</li> <li>Duplication of ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Scanning of ballots into automated independent audit system (as needed)</li> </ol>					
Tuesday, November 7, 2023	<ol> <li>Public inspection of vote-by-mail ballots         <ul> <li>(11:30 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.)</li> </ul> </li> <li>Daily opportunity for candidates, political party officials, political committee officials, or authorized designees to inspect vote-by-mail ballots and ballot materials (only provided if a written request is received no later than 48 hours prior to the scheduled inspection)         (12:00 p.m. to 12:30 p.m.)</li> </ol>					
Canvassing: 5:00 p.m. to completion	<ol> <li>Canvassing of presumed invalid vote-by-mail ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Duplication of ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Scanning of ballots into automated independent audit system (as needed)</li> </ol>					
7:00 p.m. to completion	<ol> <li>Tabulation of results</li> <li><u>Unofficial</u> results</li> </ol>					
Thursday, November 9, 2023 5:00 p.m. to completion	<ol> <li>Canvassing of vote-by-mail and provisional ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Certification of <u>official</u> results</li> </ol>					
Tuesday, November 14, 2023 2:00 p.m. to completion	1. Conduct post-election audit					
Saturday, Sunday and County obser	ved holidays are excluded unless otherwise noted					
Canvassing Board Members	Alternate Canvassing Board Members					
Betsy Alvarez-Zane, County Judge	, Chair Miesha Darrough, County Judge					

Betsy Alvarez-Zane, County Judge, Chair Todd B. Hannon, City Clerk Charles McEwan, Qualified Elector Alternate Canvassing Board Members Miesha Darrough, County Judge Frank Dominguez, Qualified Elector Joseph T. Longueira, Qualified Elector Maribel Martinez, Qualified Elector

All proceedings will be open to the public. For a sign language interpreter or other accommodations, please contact the Office of the City Clerk at 305-250-5361 at least three (3) business days in advance. TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, a person who appeals any decision by the Canvassing Board with respect to any matter considered at a meeting, he or she will need a record of the proceedings and therefore will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made.

Note that the Canvassing Board Schedule is subject to change. For updated Canvassing Board Schedule and more information please visit http://miami.gov/elections or contact the City of Miami Office of the City Clerk via email at City-Campaigns@miamigov.com or 305-250-5361.



Todd B. Hannon City Clerk

UT

## CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA NOTICE OF TESTING OF THE TABULATING EQUIPMENT (LOGIC AND ACCURACY TEST) AND CANVASSING BOARD SCHEDULE FOR THE NOVEMBER 21, 2023 CITY OF MIAMI RUN-OFF ELECTION (Subject to Change)

The City of Miami Canvassing Board will convene at the Office of the Supervisor of Elections, 2700 NW 87th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172. The Canvassing Board is convening on these dates for the November 21, 2023 City of Miami Run-Off Election.

DATE/TIME	ACTIVITY				
Wednesday, November 15, 2023 2:00 p.m.	<ol> <li>Logic and Accuracy Test of the touch screen and optical scan voting system to be used for vote-by-mail, early voting and precinct ballots, and automated independent audit system</li> </ol>				
Friday, November 17, 2023 through Monday, November 27, 2023	<ol> <li>Public inspection of vote-by-mail ballots         <ul> <li>(8:00 a.m. to 8:30 a.m.)</li> </ul> </li> <li>Daily opportunity for candidates, political party officials, political committee officials, or authorized designees to inspect vote-by-mail ballots and ballot materials (only provided if a written request is received no later than 48 hours prior to the scheduled inspection)         <ul> <li>(8:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.)</li> </ul> </li> </ol>				
Friday, November 17, 2023 10:00 a.m. to completion	<ol> <li>Vote-by-mail ballot opening and processing (as needed)</li> <li>Duplication of ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Scanning of ballots into automated independent audit system (as needed)</li> </ol>				
Tuesday, November 21, 2023	<ol> <li>Public inspection of vote-by-mail ballots         <ul> <li>(11:30 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.)</li> </ul> </li> <li>Daily opportunity for candidates, political party officials, political committee officials, or             authorized designees to inspect vote-by-mail ballots and ballot materials (only provided if a             written request is received no later than 48 hours prior to the scheduled inspection)             (12:00 p.m. to 12:30 p.m.)</li> </ol>				
Canvassing: 5:00 p.m. to completion	<ol> <li>Canvassing of presumed invalid vote-by-mail ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Duplication of ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Scanning of ballots into automated independent audit system (as needed)</li> </ol>				
7:00 p.m. to completion	Tabulation of results <u>Unofficial</u> results				
Monday, November 27, 2023 2:00 p.m. to completion	<ol> <li>Canvassing of vote-by-mail and provisional ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Certification of <u>official</u> results</li> </ol>				
Wednesday, November 29, 2023	1. Conduct post-election audit				

## Canvassing Board Members

Betsy Alvarez-Zane, County Judge, Chair Todd B. Hannon, City Clerk Charles McEwan, Qualified Elector Alternate Canvassing Board Members Miesha Darrough, County Judge Gustavo Frank Dominguez, Qualified Elector Joseph T. Longueira, Qualified Elector Maribel Martinez, Qualified Elector

All proceedings will be open to the public. For a sign language interpreter or other accommodations, please contact the Office of the City Clerk at 305-250-5361 at least three (3) business days in advance. TTY users may call via 711 (Florida Relay Service).

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, a person who appeals any decision by the Canvassing Board with respect to any matter considered at a meeting, he or she will need a record of the proceedings and therefore will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made.

Note that the Canvassing Board Schedule is subject to change. For updated Canvassing Board Schedule and more information please visit http://miami.gov/elections or contact the City of Miami Office of the City Clerk via email at City-Campaigns@miamigov.com or 305-250-5361.



Todd B. Hannon City Clerk

657

# ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY CANDIDATES COVERED BY <u>THE MANDATORY PROVISION</u> OF THE ETHICAL CAMPAIGN PRACTICES ORDINANCE

The Mandatory Fair Campaign Practices of the Ethical Campaign Practices Ordinance automatically extend to candidates and their respective campaign staffs for the Miami-Dade County Commission or Mayor; candidates and their respective campaign staffs for Miami-Dade Community Councils, candidates and their respective campaign staffs for any municipal elective office within Miami-Dade County; candidates and their respective campaign staffs for the Property Appraiser of Miami-Dade County; and any candidate and his or her campaign staff for elective office with a constituency in whole or in part in Miami-Dade County.

As provided in the Miami-Dade County Code at Sec. 2-11.1.1 (C), I shall not-

- (a) With actual malice make or cause to be made any untrue oral statement about another candidate or a member of his or her family or staff which exposes said person to hatred, contempt, or ridicule or causes said person to be shunned, avoided, or injured in his or her business or occupation;
- (b) With actual malice publish or cause to be published by writing, printing, picture, effigy, sign, or otherwise than by mere speech any untrue statement about another candidate or a member of his or her family or staff which exposes said person to hatred, contempt, or ridicule or causes said person to be shunned or avoided, or injured in his or her business or occupation;
- (c) Willfully injure, deface, or damage or cause to be injured, defaced, or damaged by any means any campaign poster, sign, leaflet, handbill, literature, or other campaign material of another candidate;
- (d) Knowingly obtain, or cause to be obtained, the campaign property of another candidate with the intent to, temporarily or permanently, deprive the candidate of a right to the property or a benefit thereof; or
- (e) Knowingly file with the Ethics Commission a groundless or frivolous complaint against another candidate.

I,	MARU	un s	TAPCA			, a	candidate for the office of	
		pleas	e print your name				•	
COMI	MISSIONER	OF	DISTMIT	1	in	CITY	OF MIAMI	
elective office sought				count	y, municipality, or other jurisdiction	/		

acknowledge that the Mandatory Fair Campaign Practices as provided in the Miami-Dade County Code at Sec. 2-11.1.1 (C)(1) applies to me throughout this campaign period, regardless of when I sign this acknowledgment. I recognize as compulsory the jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission. The Ethics Commission has the authority to decide whether I have violated the Mandatory Fair Campaign Practices of the Ethical Campaign Practices Ordinance and, if a violation is found, the Ethics Commission has the authority to impose the appropriate penalty, if any.

Signature

2023

Candidates for county office file with the Miami-Dade County Elections Department. Candidates for municipal office file with their respective municipal clerks. For further information, please contact the Miami-Dade County Office of Governmental Affairs at 305 499-8410.

Miami Dade County Elections Dept.				
2700 NW 87 <sup>th</sup> Ave.	or	P.O. Box 521550		
Miami, FL 33172		Miami, FL 33152-1550		

COE, revised 4/2010

MARVIN TA	APIA FOR CITY OF MIAMI ESE GREEN DUTH RIVER DR APT 29	10004 63-0436//0660 DATE 9/14/2023
PAY TO THE ORDER OF	CITY OF MIANI	\$682.00
SIX +	NOMED EIGHTY-TWO	DOLLARS DEstriction
au Au Fy	National Bank Bei financial group	

1

.

•

OFFICE OF THE OTTY OLERK 2023 SEP 14 PM 12: 57  •